| COOR COUNT<br>TY 35   | Board of C   | oners of Cook  | North Clark Street<br>Chicago, IL   |        |  |  |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|--------|--|--|--|
| Legislation Details   |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
| File #:               | 19-1641 <b>Version</b> : 1   | Name:  | County Material Partners, A Joint Venture, Chicag<br>Illinois Completion of Construction Material Testing |        |  |  |  |
| Туре:                 | Completion of Construction<br>Approval Resolution (Highway)  | Status:  | Services-County Material Partner 1484-13331<br>Approved   |        |  |  |  |
| File created:         | 2/6/2019   | In control:  | Board of Commissioners  |        |  |  |  |
| On agenda:            | 4/25/2019  | Final action:  | 4/25/2019   |        |  |  |  |
| Title:                |  | OSED COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL RESOLUTION<br>ISPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS) |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       | Department: Transportation and Highways<br>Other Part(ies): County Material Partners, A Joint Venture, Chicago, Illinois<br>Action: Completion of Construction Approval Resolution   |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       | Good(s) or Service(s): Engineering, Coring/boring, Quality Assurance, Sampling and Testing   |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       | Location of Project: Countywide<br>Section: 14-8TEST-02-EG<br>County Board District: Countywide<br>Contract Number: 1484-13331<br>Federal Project Number: N/A<br>Federal Job Number: N/A<br>Final Cost: \$607,390.91   |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       |  |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       | Percent Above or Below Construction Contract Bid Amount: -\$192,609.09 or 24.08% below the Consultant Contract Bid Amount.   |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       | Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the Proposed Completion of Construction Approval Resolution. The decrease is attributed to the difference between the estimated material testing services required and actual material testing services provided throughout the County.   |  |   |        |  |  |  |
|                       | This contract provided full-time and part-time individuals who worked under the direction of the Department, Bureau of Construction in the roles of Quality Control/Quality Assurance and Materials Engineer(s) and/or Inspector(s) who were responsible for engineering, coring/boring, quality assurance, sampling and testing, and documentation/reporting applicable to various projects' concrete, asphalt, aggregate and/or soil materials, including plant, field and lab testing, as well as review and verification of mix designs, analyses, evaluations, recommendations, research and development of new materials. Work was performed in accordance with Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) Manual of Test Procedure for Materials, CCDoTH and IDOT requirements and any and all other specification were completed to the satisfaction of the Superintendent |  |   |        |  |  |  |
| Sponsors:<br>Indexes: | (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E.,   | Superintendent,  | Department of Transportation and Hig  | ghways |  |  |  |

## File #: 19-1641, Version: 1

Ver.

1

Action By

Board of Commissioners

## Code sections: Attachments:

4/25/2019

Date

Action approve Result Pass